



#### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

General Education Department - Judgment in WP (C) No.15283/2021 - Change the name of Islahiya Public School, Kottakkal to Peace Public School, Kottakkal - Complied with - Orders issued.

# GENERAL EDUCATION(N)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.253/2021/GEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08/11/2021

Read: 1. G.O.(MS) No.173/2014/G.Edn. dated 29.8.2014

- 2. Representation dated 10.12.2018, submitted by the Chairman, Islahiya Charitable Trust, Kottakkal.
- 3. Judgment dated 11.08.2021 in WP(C)No.15283/2021
- 4. D.O.Letter No.NS2/1931/2019/DGE, dated 29.10.2021 from the Additional Director of General Education(General), Thiruvananthapuram

### **ORDER**

As per the G.O read above, Government had issued NOC to Islahiya Public School, Kottakkal, Malappuram. The Chairman, Islahiya Charitable Trust submitted a representation, read as 2<sup>n d</sup> paper above, requesting to change the name of Islahiya Public School, Kottakkal to Peace Public School, Kottakkal.

- 2. Subsequently, the Chairman, Islahiya Charitable Trust has filed WP (C) No.15283/2021, before Hon.High Court and as per the judgment read above, the Hon.High Court directed the Principal secretary, being the 1 st respondent to take up, consider and pass orders on Ext.P4 request preferred by the petitioner, if the same is received and pending before the respondents, after considering all relevant aspects of the matter within a period of two months from the date of receipt of copy of the judgment.
  - 3. As per the letter read as 4th paper above the Director of General

### File No.GEDN-N3/168/2021-G.EDN

Education has recommended to change the name of Islahiya Public School, Kottakkal as Peace Public School, Kottakkal. In the circumstances the name of Islahiya Public School, Kottakkal is changed as Peace Public School, Kottakkal.

The judgment read above is thus complied with.

(By order of the Governor)
O N Sakeer Hussain
Joint Secretary

To:

- 1. The Manager, Islahiya Public School, Puthur.P.O, Kottakkal, Malappuram-676503
- 2. The Director of General Education, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Advocate General, Ernakulam
- 4. The Secretary, CBSE, New Delhi
- 5. The Deputy Director of Education, Malappuram
- 6. The District Educational Officer, Thirurangadi
- 7. Stock file & Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer